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LCQ5: Normal conversion arrangement for Starting Salaries Survey

Following is a question by the Hon Emily Lau and an oral reply by the Secretary for the Civil Service,
Miss Denise Yue, on normal conversion arrangement for Starting Salaries Survey in the Legislative
Council today (June 6, 2007).

On the April 1, 2000, the Executive Authorities adjusted the starting salaries of civilian and disciplined
grades downwards by one to six pay points. On the basis of the findings of a survey of the starting
salaries in the private sector, the Executive Authorities decided on the 15th of last month to adjust the
starting salaries of some civilian grades and most disciplined grades upwards by one to five pay points.
As for serving civil servants appointed on or after April 1, 2000, their salaries will be brought up to the
same level as the new starting salaries if they are below the new starting salaries for the respective ranks;
and their salaries will be increased by one pay point, subject to the maximum pay point of their
respective ranks, if they are the same or higher than the new starting salaries for their respective ranks. In
this connection, will the Executive Authorities inform this Council:

(&) whether members of the public have reflected to them the view that the new starting salaries
for certain grades are too high or too low; if so, of the details;

(b) given that serving civil servants appointed on or after April 1, 2000 will only be given an
additional pay point even though their length of service is as long as seven years, whether the

authorities have reviewed if this arrangement is fair to them; and
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(c) whether the authorities will, in the light of the length of service of these serving civil servants,
review their salaries afresh; if not, of the reasons for that?

Reply: (883/1300 words for SSS, 281/1300 words for normal conversion arrangement !! )
Madam President,

As regards part (a) of the question, the Civil Service Bureau has so far received around ten written
comments from members of the public (excluding civil servants) on civil service starting salaries. Their
views, which are not supported by detailed rationales, are that the starting salaries for some grades
including teachers, engineers, liaison officers and administrative officers are higher than those offered in
the market.

The civil service starting salaries are determined in accordance with the educational qualification method
as recommended by the Standing Commission on Civil Service Salaries and Conditions of Service
(hereafter refer to as "Standing Commission™). Briefly, the benchmark salary for each qualification group
(QG) is determined having regard to the entry pay for jobs in the private sector requiring similar
qualifications. The starting salaries for ranks within each QG are in general the same as the relevant
benchmark. For those grades with special job requirements or recruitment difficulties, the starting
salaries of their entry ranks are set at one or a few points higher than the relevant benchmark. The
recommended starting salaries for the civil service are determined in accordance with the established
mechanism. They are based on the results of the 2006 Starting Salaries Survey (SSS) and the application
packages endorsed by the Chief Executive-in-Council. Our recommended starting salaries revisions are
supported by the Standing Commission and the Standing Committee on Disciplined Services Salaries
and Conditions of Service (hereafter referred to as "Disciplined Services Committee™). The staff sides of
the four central consultative councils and the representatives of the four service-wide civil service unions
also consider our recommendations acceptable.

As regards parts (b) and (c) of the question, i.e. the adoption of the normal conversion arrangement for
affected serving civil servants, | would like to provide the following consolidated reply.

Madam President, the last SSS was conducted in 1999, which resulted in the lowering of starting salaries
from one to at most six pay points for a majority of the entry ranks took effect on April 1, 2000. The
starting pay for the remaining entry ranks remained unchanged at that time. In the light of the results of
the recently-completed 2006 SSS and the application packages, the Government decided to increase the
starting salaries for certain ranks by one to at most five pay points, while the starting salaries for the rest
would remain unchanged. If our recommendations are approved by the Establishment Subcommittee and
the Finance Committee, new recruits to those ranks with increase in starting salaries may be paid higher
than serving civil servants appointed on or after April 1, 2000 at lower starting salaries. From the point of
view of staff management, we need to reasonably and suitably adjust the salaries for affected serving
staff.
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SSSs were conducted from time to time in the past. There is a span of ten years between the 1999 SSS
and 1989 SSS, and another span of seven years between the 1999 SSS and the 2006 SSS. In view of the
rapidly changing landscape of the private sector in respect of starting salaries, a SSS will be conducted
periodically at three-yearly interval starting from 2006. That a SSS will be conducted regularly every
three years - rather than on an irregular basis with considerable span between two SSSs - is an important
component of the improved civil service pay adjustment mechanism. This is supported by the Standing
Commission, the Disciplined Services Committee, the staff sides representatives of the four central
consultative councils and the four service-wide staff unions.

In the light of the above-mentioned fundamental change, we have to carefully consider and balance the
interests and concerns of the public at large and those of the affected serving civil servants before
deciding what conversion arrangement should be adopted. While the 2006 SSS reveals that the starting
salaries for some grades should be increased, we are not in a position to foretell what the results of the
2009 SSS, the 2012 SSS and the SSSs to be conducted every three years thereafter will be. There are
possibilities that the results will indicate a need for either upward adjustment, downward adjustment or
remained unchanged.

In accordance with the established practice, serving civil servants will retain their existing, higher pay
when a SSS results in the lowering of starting salaries. If, having regard to the 2006 SSS and its
application packages, the Government increased the salaries for affected serving civil servants in full, i.e.
including all the annual increments, omitted points/incremental jumps (if any), and incremental credits
for relevant years of experience (if any) they have earned, and in the event that the results of the 2009 or
2012 SSSs showed that the starting salaries should be adjusted downwards and in accordance with
established practices, the pay of serving officers will not be affected, the public will call such
arrangement into question and will consider this against the principle of evenhandedness. Adopting full
conversion this time round without any risk of downward adjustment in future (as affected serving civil
servants are shielded from the risk of downward adjustment in pay arising from future SSSs) would give
rise to public outcry, as this goes against the principle of even-handedness. The public would also
guestion whether this is a prudent use of public monies.

Having regard to the above-mentioned considerations, we consider that the normal conversion
arrangement strikes a right balance between the legitimate concern of the public for even-handedness in
treatment and prudent use of public monies on the one hand, and the need for reasonably and suitably
increasing the salaries for affected serving civil servants on the other. The normal conversion
arrangement ensures that serving civil servants would be protected against downward adjustments to
starting salaries arising from a SSS, while providing suitable upward adjustment to pay (when a SSS
results in the increase in starting salaries) so that the pay for affected serving civil servants will be equal
to the new starting salaries or one point higher than their existing salaries. We consider that the normal
conversion arrangement puts in place a fair and reasonable mechanism for dealing with the possible ups
and downs in starting salaries arising from each SSS to be conducted every three years.
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Madam President, the normal conversion arrangement has been adopted for a long time. Since its
inception in 1979, the Standing Commission has been recommending such a conversion arrangement.
For the current SSS, it re-affirms that the normal conversion arrangement should be applied to affected
serving civil servants. The staff sides of the four central consultative councils and the representatives of
the four service-wide civil service unions also consider the normal conversion arrangement acceptable.

Under the normal conversion arrangement, some serving civil servants may be paid on par with new
recruits, or one point higher than their existing salaries. We appreciate that some of the serving civil
servants may consider that such an arrangement does not fully take into account their experience and
years of service.

I would like to take this opportunity to emphasise once again that we do value the contribution made by
serving civil servants. Pay, while important, is not the sole factor reflecting the experience and years of
service of serving civil servants. Serving civil servants, while they may be paid on par with or slightly
higher than new recruits, would be in a far more advantageous position when it comes to consideration
for promotion and acting appointment. Furthermore, civil service fringe benefits, such as the
Government's contribution rate for civil service provident fund and, in the case of the disciplined services
grades, the allpcation of departmental quarters, are linked to years of service. While serving civil servants
may be paid on par with new recruits, they are in a more favourable position than new recruits in terms
of promotion opportunities and the provision of fringe benefits.

Thank you.

Wednesday, June 6)2007
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Education Bureau
16/F Wu Chung House
213 Queen’s Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong

PHEARXABEFERITEEBRFRTIAETR
Education Bureau
Government Secretariat, The Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region
The People’s Republic of China

NN o4
i

Bk ouwrRet . EDBPRYF&ABS/I/SC(H) EH Telephone : 2892 6129

FEEFERE Your Ref : {HE Fax Line : 2891 7454

12 November 2010

Mr YUNG Shek-shing

Chairman of the Remuneration Concern Group
Union of Government School Teachers

¢/o Queen’s College

Dear Mr Yung,

As regards the further points raised by you at the discussion
amongst you, Ms Wong and Ms Lisa Lai on 20.10.2010 which touches on
policy issues, we need to consult the relevant policy divisions. Given the

implications and complexity of the issue, it would be hard to envisage the
result of and the time required for the deliberation. =~ We shall keep you

informed of the progress.

Yours sincerely, 7\ Brig g |

‘,'//;? f?f/(é{’féaéf 70t
{ TSE Man-shingg
for Permanent Secretary for Education

c.c. PAS(CS)(Pay and Leave) of CSB )
Federation of Education Bureau Staff Associations ) ¥/© encl.
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Example e(ii): Counting Pre-qualification Teaching Experience Inappropriately (Secondary School)

1.

4.

(F1) <

5.

Case: A GM was appointed in an aided secondary school on 1.9.05.
The qualifications and history of the teacher were as follows:
(i) Qualifications: Teacher Certificate (3 yr) NCE 11.7.92
BEd HKU 1.6.01
(if) Experience: CM in secondary school: 1.9.92 - 31.8.01
GM in the same school (by regrading): 1.9.01 - 31.8.03
(iii) Previous Salary: ~ MPS Pt. 24 (adjusted), Incremental Date = 1.9 (as at 31.8.03)
Correct Salary Assessment:

. A |
(i) Salary Scale: MPSPt.12+2 (ICQ) - 33 (F1)
(i) Steps: 3(ii): GM IV ICE i

Date / MPS Remarks 1.6.01([9£5 CM) &
1.6.01 - 31.5.02 14 = *ZE1.9.01 -
1.6.02 - 31.5.03 15
1.6.03 - 31.8.03 16
1.9.03 - 31.8.05 - no teaching experience
(i11) Conclusion:
MPS Pt. : 16 (delinked) (as at 1.9.05)
(“8) Incremental Date : 1.6

Next Increment  : 1.6.06

Analysis of the Case:

(1) The teacher was regraded from CM to GM by carrying the salary point of the former post to
the new post (i.e. fit-in arrangement). After a break in service of 2 years, the teacher was
appointed as GM and should only be eligible for the starting pay of the new teaching post, i.e.

r Point 12, plus relevant post-qualification experience.  Post-qualification experience
considered for ICE should refer to relevant teaching experience gained after a teacher had
obtained the entry qualification required for appointment to the specific rank. Thus, the
post-degree ICE should be 2 years and 3 months, i.e. from 1.6.01 to 31.8.03 inclusive.

(11)  Mistake(s) made by the school: School had mistakenly counted all teaching experience gained
after the teacher had obtained the Teacher Certificate as post-qualification experience.
Actually, only post-degree experience could be counted as ICE when the teacher rejoined the

9 GM pay scale on 1.9.05 after the break in service of 2 years.

Reference: Guide to Salary Assessment (Aided Secondary School) — Section A.6 of Appendix 3

Incremental Credit for Qualification * Incremental Credit for Experience

5- efii)
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w20 R FTCRTER )P I 6% 4/FfF 8% E 57 6 < ()
CODE OF AID FOR SECONDARY SCHOOLS (SEPTEMBER 1994)

6.  Any Other Remarks : (a) Direct entrants with a Degree, but no Post- Graduate
Certificate in Education or Teacher's Certificate or equivalent
qualification acceptable to the Permanent Secretary, will enter
at the minimum of the salary scale;

(d) Entants having tfeaching experience acceptable fto the
Permanent Secretary will be awarded increments n the salary
scale;
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Hong Kong
Standing Commission on Civil Service
Salaries and Conditions of Service

Report No. 26

THIRD AND FINAL REPORT
ON
1989 SALARY STRUCTURE REVIEW

Graduate Grades

3.9 Education Officer

This grade 1is primarily deployed on teaching and
administrative duties 1in secondary schools. To give
recognition to the important role of the teaching
profession and to attract more high-calibre recruits, we
recommend that the basic entry pay of the grade should be
raised by one point to new MPS 17. i@jf ‘;néﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁ _

(direct entrant)

We share the Department's view that proper
teacher training 1is necessary for competent performance of
the job and consider that this should be reflected in the
pay scale. We accordingly recommend that appointees with a
Post-graduate Certificate in Education or a Teacher's
Certificate, or egquivalent, should enter at new MPS 19.—
Appointees without a proper teaching qualification should
be encouraged to undergo in-service training to obtain a
Post-graduate Certificate in Education. Upon acquiring the
Certificate, these officers should be awarded two\\\\\
increments. As at present, however, they should not be
allowed to proceed beyond new MPS 27 or be promoted without
acquiring a proper teaching qualification.

EE EL e F [
(serving )
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CODE OF AID FOR SECONDARY SCHOOLS (SEPTEMBER 1994) (being amended since
2008) > Y EUET I CHITEE) ) Ao Bif & 4/00F &% E 87 6 1 (b) A1 (e):

6.  Any Other Remaiks : (a) Drrect enfrants with a Degree, but no Post- Graduate
Certificate in Education or Teacher's Certificate or equivalent
qualification acceptable to the Permanent Secretary, will enter
at the miinmun of the salary scale;

(b) Duirect entrants with a Degree plus an appropriate Post-
Graduate Certificate in Education or Teacher's Certificate or
an equvalent qualification acceptable to the Permanent
E' IR O o Secretary will enter at the third point in the salary scale;

(direct entrant)

(e) , Serving Graduate Masters/Mistresses who acquire an
appropriate Post-Graduate Certificate in Education or an
equivalent qualification acceptable to the Permanent Secretary

= " after pursuing a full-time or part-time course will be awarded
S Sﬂm ] two additional increments if they entered at the first poimnt in
(servmg GM) accordance with paragraph 6(a) or have not been previously

awarded additional increments on the strength of such,
provided that the maximum of the salary scale 1s not exceeded,;
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For discussion EC(2007-08)7
on 13 June 2007

ITEM FOR ESTABLISHMENT SUBCOMMITTEE
OF FINANCE COMMITTEE

APPLICATION OF THE FINDINGS OF THE 2006 STARTING
SALARIES SURVEY TO THE CIVIL SERVICE

(e) Conversion Arrangement for Affected Serving Civil Servants

12. The recommended revised starting salaries for the entry ranks of the
concerned civilian and disciplined grades are higher than the existing starting
salaries (determined having regard to the findings of the 1999 Starting Salaries
Review), which have been implemented since April 2000. Accordingly, we need to
adjust the pay of those civil servants who were appointed to these entry ranks since —|

April 2000 and are confinuing to serve on these ranks upon the implementation of I

the recommended revised starting salaries. This is necessary because a serving
civil servant should not be paid less than his junior in the same rank (unless for very
special reasons such as the award of additional increments for relevant previous
experience). We estimate that around 12 200 serving civil servants (as at
January 2007). made up of around 5 000 in civilian grades and 7 200 in disciplied
grades. would be affected by the recommended revised starting salaries (hereafter
referred to as ““affected serving civil servants™).

oy . CSB #} “wiyZ gy
Civil Service Bureau -~ ;;;zF Vo .
June 2007 S
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CODE OF AID FOR SECONDARY SCHOOLS 57
Appendix 4/Attachment E

Guides to Appointment
Aided Secondarv Schools
Graduate Master/Mistress

6. Anv Other Remarks :

(h) The salary scale and incremental date of a Graduate
Master/Mistress regraded from the rank of Senior Assistant
Master/Mistress, Assistant Master/Mistress or Certificated
Master/Mistress will be determined as follows:

(i) If immediately before regrading, his/her pay is less
than the minimum of the pay scale of the new office,
he/she will receive the minimum. The new
incremental date will be determined by the date of
regrading.

(i) If his/her pay is the same or more than the minimum
and not more than the maximum of the pay scale of
the new office, he/she will continue to receive his/her

existing pay in the former post The new EEE CM
fELIE GM kL
incremental date will be determined by the date of w R
regrading: B
. o HHPY
(111) If he/she 1s regraded on his/her incremental date, for

the purpose of these rules, his/her pay before
regrading will be taken to be the pay he/she would
have received on that date had he/she not been
regraded: and

(iv) If the date of regrading falls on or between the Ist
and the 15th day of the month, the incremental date
will be taken to be the first day of that month. If the
date of regrading falls on or between the 16th day
and the end of the month, the incremental date will
be taken to be the first day of the following month.

(updated on 1 September 2008)
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